70000960726

AGENDA ITEM # 11 March 17, 1998 *

Discuss and take appropriate action on amending and/or adopting new sexually
oriented businegs ordinance.

Commissioner Heiligenstein presented a summary of proposed changes to our
existing sexually oriented business ordinance requesting County Attorney Gene
Taylor to review and put back on the March 24, 1998 agenda.

AGENDA ITEM 12 March 17, 1998 *

Receive proposals for upgrading of computer system for financials.

At 10:51 A.M. Judge Doerfler announced time open to receive proposals for
upgrading of computer system for financials.

At 10:55 A.M. Judge Doerfler announced time closed to receive proposals for
upgrading of computer system for financials.

Proposals were received from:
Future Protocol

Oracle

KPMG Peat Marwick
Pentamotion

People Soft

GTE

BRiTech

5CIT

Computer Discount Warehouse
Links Communication
Commuter Communications
Gateway 2000

Carroll Systems, Inc.

Moved: Judge Doerfler

Seconded: Commissioner Mehevec

Motion: To note receipt of proposals for upgrading of computer system for
financials and tentatively award March 31, 1998,

Vote: Motion carried 3 - 0 with Commisgioner Heiligenstein absent from the
dais
AGENDA ITEM 13 March 17, 1998 *

Consider noting acceptance of $500 donation to EMS from CGemini Corporation.

Moved: Judge Doerfler

Seconded: Commisgioner Hays

Motion: To note acceptance of $500.00 donation to EMS from Gemini
Corporation.

Vote: Motion carried 4 - 0

AGENDA TTEM 14 March 17, 1998 *

Consider approving transfer of the following fixed assets for Constable #2 to

Constable $#4.

(1) Whelen Overhead Lights
{1) Motorola VHF radio GM300, 159TTL3540

Moved: Judge Doerfler

Seconded: Commissioner Hays

Motion: To approve transfer of the following fixed assets for Constable #2 to
Constable #4:

(1) Whelen Overhead Lights
(1) Motorola VHF radio GM300, 159TTL35490

Vote: Motion carried 4 - 0
< Clerk copy here =
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CHANGE OF FIXED ASSET STATUS

DATE 03-05..98
THE FOLLOWING FIXED ASSETISTO BE:  ( CIRCLE ONE)

TRANSFERRED

- B
SOLD
DISPOSED
FIXED ASSET
uanity; Description Modet Serial #
_1 ea Whelen overhead lights none
L _ea. Motorola VHF radio GM300 159TTL3540

FROM: (Transferor): _ Constable Pct. 2(552)

TO: (Transferee) : Constable Pct. 4(554)

The Transferor requests that this fixed asset to be removed from the inventory for his/her office and placed in the

inventory for the Transferee’s office as of the date shown above. g
&T/M 3-17 -1
c. v

EAH ST

Transferor - Elected Official / Department Head

7z

Transferee - Elected Official / Deparunent Head
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AGENDA TTEM 15 March 17, 1998 *

Congider approving a line item transfer for Unified Road System:

from:
To:

200-210-5750 Furniture & Egquipment $2,500.00
200~-210-5752 Computer Equipment $2,500.00

Moved: Judge Doerfler
Seconded: Commissioner Hays
Motion: To approve a line item transfer for Unified Road System:

from:
To:

Vote:

200-210-5750 Furniture & Equipment $2,500.00
200-210-5752 Computer Equipment $2,500.00
Motion carried 4 - O

< Clerk copy here >

ORDER APPROVING A LINE ITEM TRANSFER FOR

UNIFIED ROAD SYSTEM 210 A,‘.,a_ﬁg&a‘f____
FUND DEPARTMENT SIGNATURE

WHEREAS, The Williamson County Commissioners Court has carefully
studied the public necessity of transferring funds from one line
item to another within the above mentioned department's budget;
and WHEREAS, The Williamson County Commissioners Court, due to
unforeseeable circumstances, did not appropriate sufficient funds
in the proper line items when adopting the current county budget;
and

WHEREAS, on the _17th day of March , 1998, a motion made by

Judge Doerfler and duly seconded by Commissioner Hays
the motion carried by a vote of 4 votes for, O votes
against.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED THAT THE 1997/98 FISCAL YEAR WILLIAMSON
COUNTY BUDGET BE AMENDED AND THE FOLLOWING AMOUNT {(S) BE TRANSFERRED
FROM THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS INTO THE NEEDED LINE ITEMS:

FUNDS TO BE REMOVED FROM THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS:
LINE ITEM # DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

200-210-5750 OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT $ 2500.00

FUNDS TO BE INCREASED IN THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS:
LINE ITEM # DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

200-210-5752 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $ 2500.00

WHEREUPON, A motion made and seconded, the Williamson County
Commissioners Court did authorize the County Judge to sign this
Orcder, the County Clerk was instructed to file a copy of this Order
with the existing budget, and to forward a copy of this Order to
the County Auditor.

Jghn C. Doer¥ley, County Judge

’} - ,
ATTES@M o Z\Cég__ ,_ N

Elaine Bizzell, Co@nty q?hjk
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AGENDA ITEM 16 March 17, 1998 *

Consider approving a line item transfer for Road & Bridge Precinct #4:

From:

To:

200-214-4999 Miscellaneous $ 200.00
200-214-5750 Furniture & Equipment 200.00

Moved: Judge Doerfler
Seconded: Commissioner Hays
Motion: To approve a line item transfer for Road & Bridge Precinct #4:

From:

To:

Vote:

200-214-4999 Miscellaneous S 200.00
200-214-5750 Furniture & Equipment 200.00
Motion carried 4 - 0
< Clerk copy here >
ORDER APPROVING A LINE ITEM TRANSFER FOR
200-214 March 6, 1998 Road & Bridge Pct #4
FUND DATE DEPARTMENT SIGNATURE

WHEREAS, The Williamson County Commissioners' Court has carefully
studied the public necessity of transferring funds from one line
item to another within the above mentioned departments budget;and

WHEREAS, The Williamson County Commissioners' Court, due ¢to
unforeseeable circumstances, did not appropriate suff1c1ent funds
in the proper line items when adopting the current county budget;
and

WHEREAS, On the 17th day of _ March 1998, a motion made by
Judge Doerfler and duly secconded by _Commissioner Hays

the motion carried by a vote of 4 votes for,_J0 votes agailnst.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED THAT THE 1997-8 FISCAL YEAR WILLIAMSON
COUNTY BUDGET BE AMENDED AND THE FOLLOWING AMOUNT (S) BE TRANSFERRED
FROM THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS INTO THE NEEDED LINE ITEMS:

FUNDS TO BE REMOVED FROM THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS:
LINE ITEM # DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

200-214-4989 Miscellaneous $200.00

FUNDS TO BE INCREASED IN THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS:
LINE ITEM# DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

200-214-5750 Office Furniture & Equip $200.00

A motion made and seconded, the Williamson County
Commissioners Court did authorize the County Judge to sign this
Order, the County Clerk was instructed to file a copy of this Order
with the existing budget, and to forward a copy of this Order to
the County Auditor.

Elalne Blzzell (CounW CleT : 69

C. 3-171-9¢
ohn C. Doeﬂfler County Judge
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AGENDA TTEM 17 March 17, 1998 *

Consider approving a line item transfer for Health Benefitg:

From: 885-886-4998 Contingencies $11,775.00
To: 885-886-4350 Printed Forms 511,775.00

Moved: Judge Dcerfler
Seconded: Commissioner Hays
Motion: To approve a line item transfer for Health Benefits:

From: 885-886-4998 Contingencies $11,775.00
To: 885-886-4350 Printed Forms $11,775.00
Vote: Motion carried 4 - 0

< Clerk copy here >
ORDER APPROVING A LINE ITEM TRANSFER FOR

s Benehits o fiﬁau
FUND DEPARTMENT 81

WHEREAS, The Williamson County Commissioners Court has carefully
studied the public necessity of transferring funds from one line
item to another within the above mentioned department's budget; and
WHEREAS, The Williamson County Commissioners Court, due to

unforegeeable circumstances, did not appropriate sufficient funds
in the proper line items when adopting the current county budget;

and

'WHEREAS, On the _l7thday of _ March , 1998 , a motion made by
Judge Doerfler and duly seconded by Commissioner Hays

the motion carried by a vote of _4 votes for, _0 _  votes

against.

THEREFQORE, BE IT ORDERED THAT THE 1997 FISCAL YEAR WILLIAMSON
COUNTY BUDGET BE AMENDED AND THE FOLLOWING AMOUNT (S} BE TRANSFERRED
FROM THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS INTO THE NEEDED LINE ITEMS:

FUNDS TO BE REMOVED FROM THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS:
LINE ITEM # DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

57§57—§51¢‘43%??’ CLWFﬁéﬁﬂn@Lgs ¢/A‘7’7f799-

FUNDS TO BE INCREASED IN THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS:
LINE ITEM # DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

P9S - %0 - 4350 “Printed. Forms B/, 775

WHEREUPON, A motion made and seconded, the Williamson County
Commissioners Court did authorize the County Judge to sign this
Order, the County Clerk was instructed to file a copy of this Order
with the existing budget, and to forward a copy of this Order to.
the County Auditor.

N 3-11-9¢

ﬁohn C. Doerflef, County Judge

'“;:fﬁia{he Bizzell, County €lerk
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AGENDA TTEM 18 March 17, 1998 *

Receive and consider awarding proposals for D. B. Wood Road.

At 10:59 A.M. Judge Doerfler announced time open to receive proposals for D.
B. Wood Road.

At 11:00 A.M. Judge Doerfler annocunced time closed to receive proposals for
D. B. Wood Road.

Bids were received and opened from:

Austin Road & Bridge
Capital Excavation Company
Dayco

SFW Construction

Moved: Commissioner Hays
Seconded: Commissioner Mehevec
Motion: To note receipt of bids for D. B. Wood Road Bridge with award to be
made March 24, 1998.
Vote: Motion carried 4 - 0
< Clerk copy here >
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WILLIAMSON COUNTY BID FORM

The undersigned, by hisfher signature, represents that he/she is authorized to bind the bidder
to fully comply with the terms and conditions of the attached Bid Invitation, Specifications,
and Special Provisions for the amount(s) shown on the accompanying bid sheet(s). By
signing below, you have read the entire document and agreed to the terms therein.

NAME OF BIDDER: Auéﬁ’nd BP-%OGE-— = '\Zoao, lne.

Mailing Address: 8906 \pJAu.- Sremer ¥403

city: Au=sTi. state: [x__ zip: 75154

Telephone: (512 ) €535 - |¢co & Fax: (512 ) 835 - 4792

/%jgﬂ( Date of Bid: 5/1'7/‘36

Signature of Pér§on Autharized to Sign Bid

Name and Title of Signer: LF/F/ é&ué g‘:‘nm.x-r i~ M AVA GreRZ

(Please Print or Type}

PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

Prompt Payment Discount: % days. (If no discount is offered, Net 30 will apply.)
[ /] Bidding on "all or ncne" basis. (Will accept award of "all" items only. If left blank, low item will
apply.)

[ ]Bidding on low item basis. (Will accept award on "any or all" low bid items.)

List Additional Limitations if applicable:

DO NOT SIGN OR SUBMIT THIS FORM
WITHOUT READING ENTIRE DOCUMENT
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BID CHECK LIST

Please check the following prior to sealing and submitting your bid/proposal.

1. Official Williamson County Bid Form Completed, signed, and enclosed?

YES v NO

2. All bid specification sheets completed (including company name at bottom of
each sheet) and attached?

YES v - NO

————————— R —

3. Have you included three (3) complete bid sets as required?

YES 7 NO

4. Have you written the name of your business on the front of the sealed
envelope?

YES NO

5. Have you written the bid name, bid number, and bid opening date & time on the
front of the sealed envelope?

—~ NO

YES
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BRIDGE PROJECT

D.B. WOOD ROAD @ MIDDLE FORK SAN GABRIEL RIVER

OWNER: WILLIAMSON COUNTY
JOB: NO: 18525

DATE:

March 17, 1998

GENERAL CONTRACTOR: AUSTIN BRIDGE & ROAD, INC.

UNIT TOTAL
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY |UNIT PRICE PRICE
1 {ROADWAY EXCAVATION | 6,528.0{ CY $9.00 $58,752.00
2 SEE ALTERNATE NO. 1 & 2 FOR INFORMATION REGARDING EMBANKMENT $0.00 $0.00
3 |SUBGRADE PREPARATION 8,556.0| 8Y $1.15 $9,839.40
4 |BASE MATERIAL 8" 7,742.0] 8Y $5.00 $38,710.00
5 |HMAC PAVEMENT 1.5" 4,890.0] 8Y $3.00 $14,670.00
B8 |SINGLE COURSE SURFACE TREATMENT 1,848.0| SY $1.25 $2,435.00
7 {CONCRETE RIPRAP 3,043.0| SY $19.85 $60,403.55
8 |METAL BEAM GUARD FENCE 900.0| LF $16.00 $14,400.00
8 |TERMINAL ANCHOR SECTION 4.0] EA $400.00 $1,600.00
10 |R2-1 SIGNS 4.0| EA $200.00 $800.00
11 |W19-2 SIGNS 2.0| EA $310.00 $620.00
12 |OM-28R(A) FRT & D-SW(A)BK 8.0] EA $47.00 $376.00
13 |DBWOOD RD BRIDGE CLOSED @ MIDDLE FORK SAN GABRIEL RVR SIGNS 2.0| EA $36.00 $72.00
14 |R11-3AWITY A WARNING LIGHTS SIGNS 4.0] EA $36.00 $144.00
15 |G20-2 SIGNS 2.0] EA $36.00 $72.00
16 {R11-2 SIGNS 2.0] EA $36.00 $72.00
17 {M4-8B SIGNS 17.0] EA $36.00 $612.00
18 |DB WOOD ROAD SIGNS 17.0] EA $36.00 $612.00
19 |M6-1L SIGNS 4.0] EA $36.00 $144.00
20 |M6-1R SIGNS 5.0] EA $36.00 $180.00
21 |MB-15 SIGNS 8.0| EA $36.00 $288.00
22 |TYPE Il BARRICADES 6.0| EA $150.00 $900.00
23 |4"WHITE PVMT EDGE STRIPING 3,828.0| LF $0.50 $1,914.00
24 |4" DOUBLE YELLOW PVMT CENTER STRIPING 1,914.0| LF $1.50 $2,871.00
25 |80 SPAN, PRESTRESSED CONCRETE BEAM BRIDGE 1.0] LS $264,000.00f $264,000.00
26 |JCOMBINATION RAIL TYPE C202 160.0] LF $73.75 $11,800.00
27 |SILT FENCE 1,867.0] LF $1.50 $2,800.50
28 |ROCK BERM 250.0{ LF $10.00 $2,500.00
28 |EXCAVATION SAFETY MEASURES 1,170.0y SF $2.00 $2,340.00]
TOTAL BID: | $493.927.45

AUSTIN BRIDGE & ROAD, INC. certifies that the unit prices shown on this complete computer print-out for all of the bid iterns

and the alternates contained in this proposal are the unit prices intended and that its bid will be tabulated using

these unit prices and no other information from this print-out. AUSTIN BRIDGE & ROAD, INC. acknowledges and agrees that the

total bid amount shown will be read as its total bid and further agrees that the official total bid amount will be

determined by multplying the unit bid prices shown in this print-out by the respective estimated quantities shown

in the proposal and then totaling all of the extended amounts.

1)
Signed:
EsTin:
Title: ST iMMBT NG |\4AMAGE~\“-—
Dats: 5,/1 7{/9 o)
Aopemonm s |~ 3 RECEVED
74
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Unit price per vertical foot for extra depth of 30” drilled shafts, over or under the indicated plan
dimension; to be determined in the field by actual measurement, complete in place, per vertical
foot:

$ V2o, =

Alternate No. | - Embankment secured from Avant Tract, see map page 6 for location. To be
hauled and placed in embankment by Contractor. Quantity to be determined by the Engineer at
the pit site, complete in place, per cubic yard: '

s___ 4%

Alternate No. 2 - Embankment secured from Corps of Engineers, see map page 6 for location.
To be hauled and placed in embankment by Contractor. Quantity to be determined by truck load
count. Measure of haul truck will be provided by Contractor. Note - When material is hauled
from Corps of Engineers site, the County Inspector will be notified 24 hours in advance so that
acc?ate count can be determined. Complete in place, per cubic yard:

s 7 & &0

Alternate No. 3 - Stone Rip-Rap For Slope Protection in lieu of Bid Item No. 7 Concrete Rip-
Rap. Stone material shall be obtained from the Corps of Engineers site. Quantity shall be as
indicated in Bid Item No. 7. Complete in place, per square yard:

5. g«

Alternate No. 4 - Traffic Rail Type T101 in lieu of Combination Rail Type C202. Quantity shall
be as indicated in Bid Item Combination Rail Type C202. Complete in place, per linear foot:

s 44.'®
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AlU Insurance Company Qd Worldwide

American Home Assurance Company Banding

Granita State Insurance Company - - .
American International Companies

National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, Pa. Principal Bond Officer

New Hampshire Insurance Company 70 Pine Street, New York, N.Y. 10270

The insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania

00896:::;'736

VoL

-

BID BOND
{AlA 310
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That _AUSTIN BRIDGE & ROAD, INC. . , as Principal, and
AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY . . as Surety, are held and firmly bound
untp . Willismson County . as Obligee, in the sum of

Five Percent of Greatest Amount Bid Dollars
{$ 5% GAB ), for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, the Principal and Surety bind themselves, their

heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted 2 hid for _RBridge Project~D.B. Wood Road @ Middle Fork

San Gabriel River Bid No. 98WCLOL

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in
accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with
goad and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of Jabor and material furnished in
the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the
Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such
larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this
obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

March 17, 1998
Signed, sealed and dated

AUSTIN BRIDGE & ROAD, INC.

/ {Principal) {Seal)
—-7/; 3 W ] : g
. & Yetimating Manager

¥
o Tle}

{Witness)

AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY

(Surety)

~ ,.L \ . ) \
Bond No. __ ALA=310-287 By<-_\ \\f\ﬁ\ O k O\ —
Aftorpey-In-Fact
y RECORDERS MEMORANDUM T
23373 13784 mmd"““”“mmmww L 76

clearty legible for satisfactory recondation
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American Home Assurance Company POWER OF ATTORNEY
National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, Pa.
Principal Bond Office: 70 Pine Street, New York, N.Y. 10270 No. 09-B-50561

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That American Home Assurance Company, a New York corporation, and National Union Firc Insurance Company of Pitisburgh,
Pa., a Pennsylvania corporation, docs cach hereby appoint

—Robert C. Siddons, Bettye Ann Rogers, Robert C. Fricke, Linda Coucy, James F. Siddons: of Austin, Texas—

its truc and lawfu! Attorncy(s)-in-Fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other
contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the naturc thereof, issued in the course of its business, and to bind the respective
company thercby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Amcrican Home Assurance Company and National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, Pa.
have each executed these presents
this 14th day of August, 1996.

-

“Kristian P, Moor, President

National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA.
N Exccutive Vice President
Amcrican Home Assurance Company

STATE OF NEW YORK }

COUNTY OF NEW YORK }ss.
On this 14th day of August, 1996, before me came the m

above named officer of Amenican Home Assurance Company and

National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, Pa., to me CAROL RAGAB

personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, Notary Public, State of New YOF'K
and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument and Ouawf?edo ]r??(?r?;:c}c:um

affixed the scals of said corporations thercto by authority of his Commission Expires Nov, 13, y_[__(]_-?'
office.

CERTIFICATE

Excerpts of Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Dircetors of American Home Assurance Company and National Union Fire Insurance Company
of Pittsburgh, Pa. on May 18, 1970:

"RESOLVED, that the Chainnan of the Board, the President, or any Vice President be, and hereby is, authorized to appoint Altorneys-in-Fact to
represent and act for and on behalf of the Company to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and wrilings
obligatory in the nature thereof, and to attach thereto the corporale seal of the Company, in the transaction of its surcty business,

"RESOLVED, that the signatures and attestations of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to
any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attamey or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile scal shall
be valid and binding upen the Company when so affixed with respect to any bond, undertaking, recognizance or other contract of indemnity or
writing obligatory in the nature thereof,

"RESOLVED, that any such Attomey-in-Fact delivering a secretarial cerlification that the foregoing resolutions still be in effect may insert in such
certification the date thereol, said date to be not later than the date of delivery thereof by such Attorney-in-Fact.”

1, Elizabeth M. Tuck, Secretary of American [lome Assurance Company and of National Unien Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, Pa de
hereby certify that the foregoing excerpts of Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of these corporations, and the Powers of Attormes
1ssued pursuant thereto, are true and correct, and that both the Resolutions and the Powers of Attorney are 1 tull foree and eftect

EN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ have hereunto set my hand and aflixed the facsimile seal of cach corporation

1T7th March (9 98

this day of

' Wt ek

Ehzabeth M. Tuck, Secretary

53166 (494 ' 7’7
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WILLIAMSON COUNTY BID FORM

The undersigned, by his/her signature, represents that he/she is authorized to bind the bidder
to fully comply with the terms and conditions of the attached Bid Invitation, Specifications,
and Special Provisions for the amount(s) shown on the accompanying bid sheet(s). By
§ signing below, you have read the entire document and agreed to the terms therein.

NAME OF BIDDER: _ CAPITAL EXcAVATION comPAANY

Mailing Address: _P.9. REBox 130|

City: _AVSTIN - State: T X Zip: FEFEF
Telephone: (I1z ) 446 -/2/% Fax: (§/2 )_ Y90 ~ c&%Y¥
Signature of Persay Authorized to Sign Bid 4
Name and Title of Signer:  JAMES £ . BRADLEY PRESZDEANT
{Please Print or Type}

PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

Promyt Payment Discount; ) % __n days. (If no discount is offered, Net 30 will apply.)
[ 1 Bidding on "all or none" basis. (Will accept award of "all" items only. If left blank, low item will
Pply.

[. ] Bidding on low item basis. (Will accept award on “any or ail" low bid items.)
List Additional Limitations if applicable:

DO NOT SIGN OR SUBMIT THIS FORM
WITHOUT READING ENTIRE DOCUMENT
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BID CHECK LIST

Please check the following prior to sealing and submitting your bid/proposal.

1. Official Williamson County Bid Form Completed, signed, and enclosed?

YES NO

2. All bid specification sheets completed (including company name at bottom of
each sheet) and attached?

YES [/ NO

3. Have you included three (3) coryle bid sets as required?

YES NO

4. Have you written the name of your business on the front of the sealed
envelope?

\

YES NO

5. Have you written the bid name, bid pfumber, and bid opening date & time on the
front of the sealed envelope?

YES NO
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1. BID SCHEDULE
BRIDGE PROJECT
D.B. WOOD ROAD @ MIDDLE FORK SAN GABRIEL RIVER

ITEM ESTIMATED DESCRIPTION COST
NO. QUANTITY {UNIT PRICE IN WORDS) UNIT TOTAL
1. 6,528 c.y. Roadway Excavation, complete in

place, per cubic yard (Note - This
material will be used in the lower
elevations of the Embankment):

: oo eo
TeeTY Tuo DouAws Aup no eenTsd AR $ 143, bl
2. See Alternate No. 1 and 2 for information regarding Embankment.
3. 8,556 s.y. Subgrade Preparation, complete in

place, per square yard:

2o 20,
OVE QOUAT aad TaEWTY ceni$ | 310,27
4, 7,742 s.y. Base Material, 8” compacted thickness,
complete in place, per square yard:
25
20
EWE DOULAZS A sy Bue caB$ S S Ho 4

5. 4890 sy. Asphaltic Concrete Pavement, 12"
compacted thickness, complete in
place, per square yard:

10 o0
Topes DoUAZS A0 Ten ¢al3S 37§ 15,191
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ITEM ESTIMATED DESCRIPTION COST
NO. QUANTITY (UNIT PRICE IN WORDS) UNIT TOTAL
6. 1,948 s.y. Single Course Surface Treatment,

complete in place, per square yard:

> yde
oME DOUUAR. Al wMEDAVE LB S /j’ $ 3,278 >
7. 3,043 s.y. Concrete Rip-Rap For Slope
Protections, complete in place, per
square yard:

ke=8 o0
Toew Ty FiE DoWARS M Notyls 1S $ 26,0757

8. . 9001Lf. Metal Beam guard Fence, complete in
place, per linear foot:

50 [-J=]
ToELVE DounlS Al FIE7Y LB $ 127 $ //., 250~
9. 4 ea Terminal Anchor Section, complete in
place, per each:
oe af
TiRss MuppED FIvE geuprs 8 ToS T 8 [, RRAO T
A0 2o CEVTS
10. 4 ea. R2-1 Signs, complete in place, per
each:
) 00
owi Huwnizad FaR7Y Tivo ounesS 1425 8 543 =

AND MO CEXNTS
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ITEM ESTIMATED

NO. QUANTITY
11. 2ea
12. 8 ea.
13. 2 ea
14. 4 ea.
15. 2ea

DESCRIPTION COST

(UNIT PRICE IN WORDS) UNIT

W19-2 Signs, complete in place, per
each;

ngé{uua@éﬁ ,ﬂxzz ﬂ@éj" &%5 /4; _0,0

TOTAL

$3249‘2

AD Mo Caw JTZ

OM-2SR(A)Frt. & D-SW(A)Bk.
Markers, complete in place, per each:

Wﬁwg $ 2%

s 25t

“D.B. Wood Road Bridge Closed At
Middle Fork San Gabriel River” Signs,
complete in place, per each:

ol ARl I ETS TR DouAS (33 %

s zo6 &

D WO CEATS

R11-3A w/TY A Warning Lights Signs,
complete in place, per each:

s 48 %

TIR]Y S5 Doctnls s pe fanrzd 37 £

G20-2 Signs, complete in place, per
each:

oo
T Y SEV 0 LLAR, w3 S A7 T
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ITEM ESTIMATED DESCRIPTION COST
NO. OQUANTITY (UNIT PRICE IN WORDS) UNIT TOTAL
16. 2 ea. R11-2 Signs, complete in place, per
each:
FoRTY _DoctARS Awo Mo <EATS $ liO—_ 3 80
17. 17 ea. M4-8 Signs, complete in place, per
each:
THIArY porians Awvng NO  cgnTS$ $ 30 _ $ /0 —
18. 17 ea. “D.B. Wood Road” Signs, complete in
place, per each:
FIFTEEN Dewmes Awt N ciaTs S L& $ 254
19. 4 ea. Mé6-1L Signs, complete in place, per
each:
FIFTEEN Do ar S awp NO CENTS $ /1§ - 3 40 —
20. 5ea. M6-1R Signs, complete in place, per
each:
FIFTEEN povimrs asy NE_ENTS $ 15 $ R
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ITEM ESTIMATED DESCRIPTION COST
NO. OQUANTITY {UNIT PRICE IN WORDS) UNIT TOTAL
21. 8 ea. M6-18 Signs, complete in place, per
each:
FIF7EEN noiiars awn we cenrs$ 15 $ 120
22. 6 ea. Type I Barricades, complete in place,
per each:

NIVELT Twao Doz.m-!.,f‘@a we s2vpd 72 B $ ;;Z

23. 3,823 Lf 4” White Pavement Edge Striping,
complete in place, per linear foot:

&2 L
NO DoieARS Avo Twewnrd ¢cents$ § 765
24. 1,914 L. 4” Double Yellow Pavement Center
Striping, complete in place, per linear
foot:
220 22
Mo Oowals Aug Twvent™ cents 8 $ 36z
25, 1Ls. 80’ Span, prestressed concrete beam

bridge with abutment bents, columns,
drilled shafts, concrete approach slabs,
less traffic railing, complete in place,
per lump sum:

Two HbCED STXTY

THoVSAND Docwnes Awt No cinds $ 260000 § 260 000
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ITEM ESTIMATED DESCRIPTION COST
NO. OQUANTITY (UNIT PRICE IN WORDS) UNIT TOTAL
26. 160 1.f. Combination Rail Type C202, complete

in place, per linear foot:

EIFTY $IX Douaks awn o carsS 56 $ 8760
27. 1,867 L.f. Silt Fence, complete in place, per linear
foot:
; 28. /¢
ONE Dorenr _Awp THrr™ cfurs $ $ 2927
28. 2501f Rock Berm, complete in place, per
linear foot:

—

NINE DoL ARs Ao Mo zenTs $ T $=>2Lo

29. 1,170 s.f Excavation Safety Measures, complete
in place, per square foot:

62 _—
ONE DotlAR pan STXTY cowisd $ / s /8 72

go
TOTAL BID: s £81,978

See next page for additional bidding information!

3 ADDENDUM RECTEVED
h #/ marcH §,1978

#£2 mancr 12 (%98
3 pmpRcH 14 1978

7
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Unit price per vertical foot for extra depth of 30” drilled shafts, over or under the indicated plan
dimensiorn, to be determined in the field by actual measurement, complete in place, per vertical
foot:

$ Two HUNBRED Dotfds Asg MO SEVTS dZ2o0

Alternate No. 1 - Embankment secured from Avant Tract, see map page 6 for location. To be
hauled and placed in embankment by Contractor. Quantity to be determined by the Engineer at
the pit site, complete in place, per cubic yard:

# 5]’15
$ NINE poLLRRS Aud FORTY FEIVE CEATS — —

Alternate No. 2 - Embankment secured from Corps of Engineers, see map page 6 for location.
To be hauled and placed in embankment by Contractor. Quantity to be determined by truck load
count. Measure of haul truck will be provided by Contractor. Note - When material is hauled
from Corps of Engineers site, the County Inspector will be notified 24 hours in advance so that
accurate count can be determined. Complete in place, per cubic yard:

SNINE Ooiprs awg ETenY FOVR CEnTS ~ 4 9.84

Alternate No. 3 - Stone Rip-Rap For Slope Protection in lieu of Bid Item No. 7 Concrete Rip-
Rap. Stone material shall be obtained from the Corps of Engineers site. Quantity shall be as
indicated in Bid Item No. 7. Complete in place, per square yard:

$ EI6HT DoLluws AV) ForRTEEN c8TS = P Vi

Alternate No. 4 - Traffic Rail Type T101 in lieu of Combination Rail Type C202. Quantity shall
be as indicated in Bid Item Combination Rail Type C202. Complete in place, per linear foot:

S_faoTy THREE Doiiars Pnp VINEN SIX cepyis — P X
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RELIANCE NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY
PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

vo 0096y, 747
81D BOND

Approved by the American Institute of Architects, A.LA. Document Ne. A310, February 1970 Edition

Bond No.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we CAPITAL EXCAVATION COMPANY

3901 s. LAMAR, SUITE 260

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78704
as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and RELIANCE NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY, a
Wisconsin corporation, and RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Pennsylvania corporation, as Sureties,
hereinafter called the Sureties, are held and firmly bound unto

Williamson County

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of
FIVE PERCENT (5%)
Dollars ($ : )

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Sureties, bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by
these presents. The combined aggregate liability of the Sureties shall be limited to the above stated sum.

WHEREAS, the,Principal has submitted a bid for

Bridge Project
D.B. Wood @ Middle Fork
San Gabriel River

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into
a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as
may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient sureties for the faithiul
performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the
prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such
bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof
between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good
faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be
null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 16 dayof  March AD.,19 gg

j&c,a r/:ckw CAP:m;}@ EXCAVATION CQMPANY (Ses)

Witness Princizal

Fbtf

James E. Bradley, President

Tide

RELIANGE NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY
e et
&1 V2 (A DDA 8y ’i,//[?ﬂ,,f} 4

Atpmey-n-tact

"KAE GIEBJNS Attorney-in-fact KAE GIBB@NS

BOTX-1004 4/34
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ELIANCE SURETY COMPANY RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY
UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY RELIANCE NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE, PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that REUUANCE SURETY COMPANY iz a corporation duly organized under tha lawsa of the State of Del.
awars, and that RELLANCE INSURANCE COMPANY and UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, are comorations duly organized undor the laws
of the Commanwaesith of Pennsylvania and that RELIANCE NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY is a corparation duly organized under the laws of
the State of Wikconsin [herain collectveiy called “ths Compsnies™) and that the Companias by virtue of signature and sesis do hereby make
constitute end appoint John D. Fulkerson, Kae Gibbona, Dennis Dowd, Bill Hancy, Doyie Hix., of Dallss. Texas their trus and lawtul
Attorneyisl-in-Fact, to make, exscute, seal and deliver tor and on thaeir hehalf, ana as their act and deed any snd ali bonds snd undertakings ot
suretyship and 10 bind the Companies thereby az fully and 10 the sams extent as if such bonds and undartakings and other wrntngs obligatory in

the nature thersof weara signed by an Exacutive Officer of tha Companias and sesled and sttested by ono ather of such officats, and heroby ratifies
and confirms sil that their said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in pursuance hareof.

This Power of Attormney is grantsd undar and by the authority of Article Vil of the By-Laws of RELIANCE SURETY COMPANY

RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY, UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, and RELIANCE NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY which
provitions ara now in tull force and effact, reading as foliows: ‘

ARTICLE Vi - EXECUTIOH OF BONDS AND UNDERTAKINGS

1, Tmhddbtmm.hhm,lh-c:humanofhﬂud.lﬂvs-rbu\fno-ﬁ—d-ﬂ.mvwc-?r—d-mum-umwmﬁ—du!u othee offioer damgnated by the Board of
Owectors shall heve power and suhonty to (4] acpoit Attomeyial-Fact end 18 SUhorae them 10 41acra or bhul ol tha Cormpany, borde and Unceriek, g, fCog ko, corracta of ndecnoty
mmmﬁqnmmmmmmi.-\d&ltnrmmmmmumFuumwwmmnm-mmwum.

2. AttormeyiabweFect shall have power arvd asthority, subpect to tha terms ard imaitscons of the Power o Aflomey meumd to them, 10 aXeciAs Gaicver on behall of the Compeny, bonds
and UNcertElnge, MCOONLMNGE, COMT SR of ncemoity end sther wiDoe Oblgatery o the RalLTe thaceal. Tha corporsts sesl m not recesasry tor the vahdity of sty bordds snd undectskangs,
FCOQNCT A, contects of Ndemarry sd othar writinge obkgatory i T naGad erawraol .

3. AncomayishnF ect shal have power and sMsnonly 186 axece ol fdavren feaured [0 be acisched 18 Dorcil, TECOQMEIENCe. gontracts of wnchemwuly of othar condibiona of oblug oy
unchertakanga snd thay shall sieo have powed andd aUthority to Carly the Hinanc el st st of the Company #nd 18 coormt of thw By-Lawe of the Company or any aruch o saction Lhersad.

Tria Power of Aftorney s signed ard sased by {acwimile Undar and by suthonty of the folewing resolnion sdooled by the Exsasive and hnance Comirwitess of the Bawds of Dwectors of Reliance
e aresa Company, Unned Peafic lrersncs Company end Rekancs Hetonsl lroemruty Company by Unarunos Consent deted e of February 28, 1984 and by the Exscumive and Fananci s
Commetiss of the Board of Directomn of Ralence Surety Comoany by Unanimous Corsent detad o of March 21, 1884,

"Pumoiyed Uhet the mgranrea of such drectors and officers and thw susi of the Comoacy rmay be stfixed 10 arry such Power of Attormey o sy ewctlicotes relating theveto by
lmmm-ﬂPwvof.ﬂnwr—vﬁm.mw!mmmunwfm—dﬂlb-vd-dNMMwCMvamPr—uu

Muﬁmﬁdbvfmhwmtu-mlm—d“hvdidrdb&ﬂmnpm“tm.nm!uucw«hmﬁmmbonduumm lo whsch it »
attacred.”

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, tha Companies have caused these presents to be signed and theit corporate seals to be hareto affixad, this August 15,
1996.

RELIANCE SURETY COMPANY

RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY

UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY
RELIANCE NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

—

STATE OF Ponnaylvania

COUNTY OF Philadalphia §s.

On this, August 15, 1995, bafore me, Tammy Sua Kayati, psrsonally appeared Charles B. Schmalz. who acknowiedged himself to bo the
Exocutive Vice President of the Reliancs Surety Company, and the Vica President of Reliance Insurance Company, United Pacific insurance
Company, and Reliance National Indemnity Company and that as such, being authotized to do g0, exscutad the faregoing instrumaent for the
purpose tharein contained by signing the name of tha corporation by himaeif as its duly authorized officer.

In witness whereot, | harsunto se1 my hand and otficial seal.

] NOTARIAL SEAL
TAMMY SUE KAYAT Nowry Pusiic

. ! i .
Clty of Phi . - Notary Public injifof the State of Punréylveme
My Com “hiladeiphra. Phita. Coun Residing at PRl his
n¥ssion Expires July 20, 199

1, Anita Zppert, Secretary of RELIANCE STURETT COMPANY, RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY, UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, and
AELIANCE NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY do hereby certify that the sbove and foregoing is a trus and corract copy of the Powar of Attarney
axecutad by said Companias, which is still in full force and effact.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hava harsunto set my hand and affixed the sesls of said Companies this 16 y of 13 98 .

Secrotary

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM 88
A"“Pamd'ﬂletextonﬂﬁsmemm

clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.




_ BRIDGE PROJECT
" D.B. ¥00D ROAD @ NIDDLE FORK SAN GABRIEL RIVER
 WILLIANSON COUNTY, TEXAS
" J0B ¥0. 18525

SUBKITTED BY DAYCC CONSTRUCTION CO.

ITEE ESTIWATED  DESCRIPTION

H0.  QUANTITY {UNIT PRICE IN WORDS}
! 6,328 CY ROADRAY EXCAVATION
2 SEE ALT. NO. 1 & 2 ENBANKNENT
3 8,536 5Y SUBGRADE PREPARATION
4 7,742 §Y BASE NATERIAL, 8" CONPACTED
b 4,890 5Y ASPH. CONC. PAVEMENT,i-1/1"
b 1,943 SY GINGLE COURSE SURFACE TREATNENT
1 3,043 §Y CONC RIP-RAP FOR SLOPE
8 900 LF NETAL BEAN GUARD FENCE
9 4 EX TERMINAL ANCAOR SECTION
10 4 Ex R2-1 SIGNS
I 2 EA WI9-1 SIGHS
12 8 EA OM-2SR(AJFRT & D-SW(A)BK
13 2 EA D.B. WOOD ROAD BRIDGE CLOSED
14 4 E& RI1-34 W/TY A WARNING [IGHTS
15 1 EA G20-1 SIGNS
16 1 EA RI1-2 §IGNS
17 17 EA N4-8 SIGNS
18 17 EA D.B. WOOD ROAD §IGNS
19 § EA N6-1L SIGHS
u 3 EA N6-IR SIGKS
14 § EA M5-15 SIGNS
1 6 EA TYPE [IT BARRICADES
A 3,828 LF 4" WHITE PAVEMENT EDGE STRIPING
H 1,914 LF 4" DBL YELLCY¥ PYNT CNTR STRIPING
13 [ LS 80" SPAN BRIDGE/LESS RAILING
26 160 LF CONBO RAIL TYPE C20Z
1 1,867 LF SILT FEKCE
8 130 LF ROCK BERN
b3 1,170 §F EXCAVATION SAFETY NEASURES
TOTAL BID:
TR EXTRA DEPTH OF 30" DRILLED SHAFTS

R

! ENBANKNENT/AYANT TRACT

1 ENBANKMENT/CORPS ENGR

3 STONE RIP-RAP/SLOPE PROT
§ TRAFFIC RALL TY TIDI

CosT
UHIT

$4.08

$4.08
$8.50
$3.60
§1.38
§10.80
$17.00
§442.00
§183.50
$210.70
§40.78
$197.00
§47.30
§14.00
§51.00
$18.00
§18.93
$18.70
§18.10
$18.70
$118.00
§¢.1%
§0.1%
§316,210.00
$64.35
$1.77
$12.24
$0.81

$132.00
§7.25
§3.80
§3.80
$64.06

TOTAL

$26,654. 14
$0.00
§34,908.48
$65,807.00
§17,604.00
$4,636.24
§63,294.40
§15,300.00
§1,768.00
§734.00
$411.40
$326.24
$394.00
§190.00
$68.00
$102.00
§645.00
$122.13
§74.80
§91.50
$149.60
§708.00
§117.31
$163,66
§$3i6,210.00
§10,296.00
$3,304.59
$1,060.00
§1,017.90

§69161.52

!/ VE
[ C¥
/cY
/5t
{ LF

;UL OO%PHLr749
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700 0096x:: 700
— CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORPORATION

MADISON, WISCONSIN

BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we , Dayco Construction Company

(Here insert the name and address or legal title of the Contractor)

, as Principal, (hereinafter called the "Principal”),
and the CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORPORATION, of Madison, Wisconsin, a corporation duly organized under

the laws of the State of Wisconsin, as Surety, (hereinafter called the "Surety") are held and firmly bound unto
Williamson County

(Here insert the name and address or legal title of the Owner)

as Obligee, (hereinafter called the “Obligee"),
in the sum of five percent of maximum amount of b1d————————————~-—~--—--D0“al_s ($SA c?f bid ),
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these
presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for DB Wood Road Bridge @ Middle Fork

San Gabriel River

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter
into a contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid and give such bond or bonds as may
be specified in the bidding or contract documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance
of such contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in
the event of the failure of the Principal to enter into such contract and give such bond or bonds, if the
Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount
specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another

party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain
in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 17th March AD. 198

day of

Dayco Construction Company (Seal)

Princ(ipal
/ 7%4%/;@«_. 77 /f/-“‘;{,.//,r-
Title %VMA’%{ 4
CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORPORATION

BY % ﬂ C/U/AL,&,Z:, (Seal)

Jaﬁ A. Winkler Attorney-in-fact

90
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vo 0096751
INDEMNITY CORPORATION

4610 UNIVERSITY AVENUE, SUITE 1400, MADISON, WISCONSIN 53705-0900
PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO P.C. BOX 5900, MADISON, W 53705-0900
PHONE {608) 231-4450 * FAX (608) 231-2029

POWER OF ATTORNEY - 464749

‘7" Knowall men by these Presents, That
~of the State of Wtsconsrrt hawng its principal otftc

1hé CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORPORATION, a Gorporatior

m_the Crty fM:adrson W;sconsm does make, constitute and appomt__

C.A. SCHUTZE JR., SUZANNE D. SCHUTZE STEVE P SCHUTZE
B - ~JANIS ~“A. WINKLER OR MARY-A. PIERCE - =
4ts true and Iawful Attorney( J-in- fact 1o make, execute seal and deliver for and on its behaif,” as surety, and-as its act

“and deed, any and all bonds, undertakrngs and contracts of suretyship, protnded that no bond or undertakrng or contract
: of suretyshlp executed under this authonty shall exceed in amount the sum of e o

NO’II‘OEXCEED$2 000, 000 00

This Power of Attorney is granted and is srgned and sealed by facsrmtle under and by the authortty of the fotlowmg
. Resolution adopted by the Board of Dtrectors of CAPITOL INDEMN!TY CORPORATION at a meettng duly ca!led and
held on the 5th day of May 1960:

: "RESOLVED that the Presrdent and Vice- Presrdent the Secretary or Treasurer actrng lndtVlduaIIy or otherwise, be and they hereby are granted s
‘the power and authortzatton to appoint by a Power of Attorney for the putposes only :of executing and attesting bonds and uridertakings, ang other = *
wrtttngs obligatory*irf the pature thereol,“ohe or mere resident vice-prasidents, assistant secretdries: and attorney(s)-in-fact, each appomtee ta.have"
- the powers-and dulies usual to such offsces 1o the busingss ‘6f this company; the signatire of sich officers and seal of the Company ‘may be affixed” .

.7 to any-such power of attorney ar 10 any cerificate relatingthereto by facsimile, and any such power of attotney or certificate bearing' such fac:stmrle_:
signatures or facsimile seal shall'be valid and binding upon the Company, and any such power so exétiited and certified by facsifiile signatures’ and

facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upcn the Company in the future with respect to any band or undertaking or offier writing obligatory in the

5 nature thereof to which it ts attached Any sych appointment may be revoked for cause, or wrthout cause, by any of. satd oﬁlcers atany ttme

7 IN WITNESS. WHEREOF the CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORPORATION has caused these presents to be sugned by
|ts ofﬂcer undersrgned and its corporate seal to be hereto atfrxed duly attested by its Secretary,-this 1st day of June 1993

CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORPORATION

MEIy
\\\“t,.. v iy,
2 EIne ¢

%

%
¢ ,4,/
\\\‘\‘\
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‘50
i\

Vrrgttme M Schuite Secretary GORPORATE

SEAL

g,

il
\\\\\\\\\“G"F”To

i

NOLLY

@.
/”/ftm

.ms\“
%ﬂmttm\“\‘

_STATE OF WISCONSIN } =
" COUNTYOFDANE ]

_ On the 1st day of June, A.D:, 1993, before me persénally came George A Fait, to me known, who being by me duly

© ssworn, did depose ‘and say: that he resides in the Gounty of Dane, State of Wisconsin; that he is the President of

__:__CAP_ITOL INDEMNITY CORPORATION, the corporation: described in and which executed the above instrument; that

he knows the seal of the said corporattdn that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so
aff!xed by order of the Board of Dtrectors of said. corporatron and that he srgned his narne thereto by fike order. -

ot P s \\\\\\mturtﬂ% ;L L&w
_ STATEOF WISCONSIt\t } o 1e ’? 2 WA

*//,
t\\

i

W
Sa,

ity

Do
o\\“_‘_‘

»

*
AN

Peter E Hans
COUNTY OF DANE Nolary Public, Dane Co., WI

;’:aw‘\%‘:\\\\\\\ ':'j_ My Commission is Permanent
I L .

CERTIFICATE- S

/.
_’%f

|, the undersigned, duly elected to the office stated below. now the incumbent in CAPETOL INDEMNtTY

7 CORPOHATION a Wisconsin Corporation, authorized to make this certificate, DO HEREBY. CERTIFY that the foregoing

-+ “attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked: and furthermore that the Resolution of the
“Board of Directors. set forth in the Power of Attorney :s riow in force.
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vou 00%?%5752
WILLIAMSON COUNTY BID FORM

e undersigned, by hisfher signature, represents that he/she is authorized to bind the bidder
B fully comply with the terms and conditions of the attached Bid Invitation, Specifications,
B.nd Special Provisions for the amount(s) shown on the accompanying bid sheet(s). By

3 igning below, you have read the entire document and agreed to the terms therein.

AME OF BIDDER: _5.F.W. CONSTRUCTION, [NC.

ailing Address: ___P.0. BOX 1093

City: A ILLEEN | State: 1EXAS  Zip:_76:547

elephone: ((#HY ) _L,4%-4440 Fax: (254 ) :18-3219

: o4 /,%/?M%j Date of Bid: MARCH 17,1948

| 3 Ignatu76f Persorf Authoized to Sign Bid
Name and Title of Signer: _ HENRY (. FATZGERALD SR PRESHIDENT

{Please Print or Type)

LEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

= rompt Payment Discount: % days. (If no discount is offered, Net 30 will apply.)

W[V] Bidding on “all or none" basis. (Will accept award of "all" items only. f left blank, low item will
Epply.)

B . 1 Bidding on low item basis. (Will accept award on "any or all" low bid items.)

Ist Additional Limitations if applicable:

DO NOT SIGN OR SUBMIT THIS FORM
WITHOUT READING ENTIRE DOCUMENT

92



vo. 0096::.:753
BID CHECK LIST

jease check the following prior to sealing and submitting your bid/proposal.

_ Official Williamson County Bid Formm Completed, signed, and enclosed?

#2. All bid specification sheets completed '(including company name at bottom of
each sheet) and attached? '

YES \/ NO

13. Have you included three (3) complete bid sets as required?

YES __V NO______

4. Have you written the name of your business on the front of the sealed

jenvelope?
YES _ V NO

5. Have you written the bid name, bid number, and bid opening date & time on the
front of the sealed envelope?

YES \/ NO

93




0. 00960754
1. BID SCHEDULE

: BRIDGE PROJECT ‘
D.B. WOOD ROAD @ MIDDLE FORK SAN GABRIEL RIVER

ITEM ESTIMATED DESCRIPTION COST
NO. QUANTITY (UNIT PRICE IN WORDS) UNIT TOTAL
1. 6,528 cy. Roadway Excavation, complete in

place, per cubic yard (Note - This
material will be used in the lower
elevations of the Embankment):

TWELVE POLLARS AND ZeRo CalTs  §  [2% s 16556
2. See Alternate No. 1 and 2 for information regarding Embankment.
3. 8,556 s.y. Subgrade Preparation, complete in

place, per square yard:

7600 DOLLARS AND NINETY (enr> $ 4D s 170040

4. 7,742 sy. Base Material, 8” compacted thickness,
complete in place, per square yard:

FIVE DOLLARS AMD SIXTY TWO N $ 52 $ H3 5:0.04

5. 4890 s.y. Asphaltic Concrete Pavement, 1'4"
compacted thickness, complete in
place, per square yard:

THREE DOLLARS AND Spventy pve 5 3% s 17337 50
(eNTs

S.F.W. CONSTRUCTION, INC.
D, 0. BOX 10939 9
Il LEEN, TX 76547-0939 o4
(254) 698-4440



ITEM ESTIMATED
NO. QUANTITY

6. 1,948 s.y.

7. 3,043 sy.

3. 900 1f.

9. 4 ea.

10. 4 ea.

vor 0096755

DESCRIPTION COST

(UNIT PRICE IN WORDS) UNIT

Single Course Surface Treatment,
complete in place, per square yard:

45
TWO DOLLARS AND FORTY pive tavss &

TOTAL

s 4712.60

Concrete Rip-Rap For Slope
Protections, complete in place, per
square yard:

TWENTY THREE DOLLARS AND TEN 8 }%@

CenNts

Metal Beam guard Fence, complete in
place, per linear foot:

FIETCed QOLLARS AND 7R CeNeS$ )50‘0

s 0. 293.30

$ 13.500.00

Terminal Anchor Section, complete in
place, per each:

THREE HunDRed seveny flve 8 3157

$ | 500.00

Dotis2s AND 2ERD (TS

R2-1 Signs, complete in place, per
each:

DNE HUNDRED NiNety Dotabs s 190%

s 160.00

AND zeR0 CENTS

S.F.W. CONSTRUCTION, INC.
P. O. BOX 10939
KILLEEN, TX 76547-0939

(254) 698-4440
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ITEM ESTIMATED DESCRIPTION COST
NO. QUANTITY (UNIT PRICE IN WORDS) UNIT TOTAL
11 2 ea. W19-2 Signs, complete in place, per
each:

WD MunDRED EIGHTY DOLLAzs 8 A%0% s BLO”
AN 2ero  CENTS

12. 8 ea. OM-2SR(A)Frt. & D-SW(A)Bk.
Markers, complete in place, per each:

{2

T
-]

FORTY fAve Dor,uw,é AD ZeRo 8 N 30,00

Cents

13. 2 ea. “D.B. Wood Road Bridge Closed At
Middle Fork San Gabriel River” Signs,
complete in place, per each:

400.00

&

A
DNe BUNORED DOLLARS AND 8 [00
ZQQD CENTS

14. 4 ea. R11-3A w/TY A Warning Lights Signs,
complete in place, per each:

HDD.00

-5}

110}
ONE HuNDEEd DoLRs Add s (D07
ZE0D  CeuTS

15. 2ea G20-2 Signs, complete in place, per
each:

200.00

&3

N HuND Red DOLLARS AND s [OD
LERD CenTR

S.F.W. CONSTRUCTIO
P. 0. BOX 10939 N, ING. 4

KILLEEN, TX 76547-0939
(254) 698-4440 | 96
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ITEM ESTIMATED DESCRIPTION COST
NO. QUANTITY (UNIT PRICE IN WORDS) UNIT TOTAL

16. 2 ea. R11-2 Signs, complete in place, per
each:
ONE HunlDPey  Doreaes AJp 8 1N 3 dD0.00

TERD CENTD

17. 17 ea. M4-8 Signs, complete in place, per

each: _

&

] -
ONC WusDPen  DOLLARS And 8 1007
e CEDTS

100.00

18. 17 ea. “D.B. Wood Road” Signs, complete in
place, per each:

110000

o2

L]
DNE hudores Doukes And s |00~
2eR0 CEnNTS

19. 4 ea. M6-1L Signs, complete in place, per
each:

Wy wunDPen dumes Aud s 1007 s HOD.00
7¢r0 CeNTs

20. 5 ea. M6-1R Signs, complete in place, per
each:

0o
One HwlDRed  DoLLres Awd 8 (D0~ s 500,00
7600 CenTs '
S.F.W. CONSTRUCTION, INC.
P. O. BOX 10939 5
KILLEEN, TX 76547-0939 9

(254) RCA A 840
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ITEM ESTIMATED DESCRIPTION COST
NO. QUANTITY (UNIT PRICE IN WORDS) UNIT TOTAL
21. 8ea M6-18 Signs, complete in place, per
each:

)
e vuunees pouses Avp s 0D s 80000
ZERD CeNTS

22. 6 ea. Type III Barricades, complete in place,
per each:

. ) o0
ON¢ b e poupes Ao s (00 s L0000
Zero Cepns

23, 3,828 1L.f 4” White Pavement Edge Striping,
complete in place, per linear foot:

120 Dowfes A Rty Pve s L Bh s 4 108.40
CenTs

24 1,914 1 4” Double Yellow Pavement Center
Striping, complete in place, per linear
foot:

ONC DOLLED AND  SIXTY (ENTS $ . $ 3‘0&9.‘7/0

25. 1ls. 80’ Span, prestressed concrete beam
bridge with abutment bents, columns,
drilled shafts, concrete approach slabs,
less traffic railing, complete in place,
per lump sum:

Tol) BUNDRED  EAGRTY S6ven s s a1 17,95
THOKS AND  ONE BuN DRED

' SEMTY ONE DOLLARS AND
S.F.W. CONSTRUCTION,;
P. 0. BOX 10939 Wevry ve cevms
KILLEEN, TX 76547-0939

(254) 698-4440
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ITEM ESTIMATED DESCRIPTION COST
NO. QUANTITY (UNIT PRICE IN WORDS) UNIT TOTAL
26. 160 L.f Combination Rail Type C202, complete

in place, per linear foot:

H507Y DoLLARS AND ZERO (enrs $ (;@a‘) 3();(400,00

27. 1,867 11 Silt Fence, complete in place, per linear
foot:

Die Douse sy prpy cewrs s | s 7.900.50)

28. 250 Lf Rock Berm, complete in place, per
: linear foot:

00

s 5000.00

TWewe Doumes Add 26R0 s |

CenTs

29. 1,170 s.f. Excavation Safety Measures, complete
in place, per square foot:

fOUR. DOLLNRS AND 7erp (ais $ qo'o' $ L{%DDD

TOTAL BID: $ 55“%%

See next page for additional bidding information!

S.F.W. CONSTRUCTION, INC.

P. Q. BOX 10939 7

KILLEEN, TX 76547-0939 - a9
(254) 698-4440 '
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Unit price per vertical foot for extra depth of 30” drilled shafts, over or under the indicated plan
dimension, to be determined in the field by actual measurement, complete in place, per vertical

foot:

s Mis

Alternate No. | - Embankment secured from Avant Tract, see map page 6 for location. To be
hauled and placed in embankment by Contractor. Quantity to be determined by the Engineer at
the pit site, complete in place, per cubic yard:

5 L%

Alternate No. 2 - Embankment secured from Corps of Engineers, see map page 6 for location.
To be hauled and placed in embankment by Contractor. Quantity to be determined by truck load
count. Measure of haul truck will be provided by Contractor. Note - When material is hauled
from Corps of Engineers site, the County Inspector will be notified 24 hours in advance so that
accurate count can be determined. Complete in place, per cubic yard:

5 L*

Alternate No. 3 - Stone Rip-Rap For Slope Protection in lieu of Bid Item No. 7 Concrete Rip-
Rap. Stone material shall be obtained from the Corps of Engineers site. Quantity shall be as
indicated in Bid Item No. 7. Complete in place, per square yard:

s s

Alternate No. 4 - Traffic Rail Type T101 in lieu of Combination Rail Type C202. Quantity shall
be as indicated in Bid Item Combination Rail Type C202. Complete in place, per linear foot:

$ HO=

S.F.W. CONSTRUCTION, INC.
P. 0. BOX 10939

EN, TX 76547-0939 8
KILLE (OR4) BOR-2440) 100
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Bond No.

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY”

OHIO

CAUTION: Youshould use an original AIA document which has this caution printed in red. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced.

BID BOND
Approved by The American Institute of Architects, A.l.A. Document No. A310 February 1970 Edition

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we
S.F.W. Construction, Inc.

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal,
and the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of

Ohio, with Administrative Offices at 580 Walnut Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, as Surety, hereinafter called the

Surety, are held firmly bound unto

Williamson County

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee,

. wmmmee——TFive Percent of Amount Bid
in the sum of Doliars

(% % ), for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, and the said Principal and the

said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by
these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for
Bridge Project - D. B. Wood Road @ Middle Fork

San Gabriel River

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a
Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in
the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and
for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the
Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not
to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee
may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be
null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

17th March 1998
Signed and sealed this day of i
. .-—-"__“\\
In t}g presence of: - £.F.W. Commtruction, Inc. oz . (Seal)
/ 4 ;
/Z VC/}LC C/C(,M/}’fbc/i'(/}/

F.96308 (8/97)

\

‘ﬂww\ z’c{ ol ik g L)u, —

—




00009654762  GREAT AMERIGAN INSURANCE COMPANY

580 WALNUT STREET ¢ CINCINNATI|, OHIO 45202 « 513-369-5000 s FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by
this power of attorney is not more than No. 0 15621

FIVE POWER OF ATTORNEY
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized
and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below
its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute in behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds,
undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any
such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name : - Address Limit of Power
RAY HUGHSTON PEGGY GONZAIEZ ALL CF ALL
CHRIS HUGHSTON MARY EDWARDS BROWNSVILIE, TEXAS UNLIMITED

DAVID C. HUGHSTON

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued in behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by

its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this  25th day of Febrvary ,19 o4
Attest e, GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
e RN
P . N .
AN o H ! 4..41. —— N :
i T B '-\ N < I J,"" i t ! [
Veosdome Sevreha - Frezident

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON — ss:

On this 25th dayof February, 1994 , before me personally appeared GARY T. DUNBAR, to me
known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resided in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is the President of the Bond Division of Great American
Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal; that it was so affixed by authority
of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

HAURZEN DOUGMERTY

A | oA
Metars Putic, Siata of Chio ﬂ;/ e Ty e
Wby Corarmisalen Exciras Aug. 12, 2001 e 7 |

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Ditectors of Great American
Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated March 1, 1993,

RESOLVED: That the Division President, the several Division Vice Presidents and Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be
and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all
bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the
respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant
Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond,
undertaking, contract or suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by
the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the
same force and effect as though manually affixed. T

CERTIFICATION

I, RONALD C. HAYES, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the feregoing Power of
Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of March 1, 1993 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this ~ 17th  day of March ,198 e
[E r/. g - '
\ .,r?- ., B .} I { _— i 7 et e o
N - RECORDERS MEMORANDUM B ity
SR Allorpuuofdielextondﬁmwnm Aaviarne o

S1029P {4/93) clearly legible for satisfactory recordation, 102



v 0096763
AGENDA TTEM 19 March 17, 1998 *

Hear commentg from Commissioner.

Commigsioner Heiligenstein suggested getting a copy of each plat to all
commissioners for review prior to the meetings.

Gene Taylor reaffirmed the fact the commissioners only have specific

authority to do what the state statute allows, which is basically rcads and
run off.

Judge Doerfler stated Williamson County is now the second fastest growing
county in the state and the fourth fastest growing county in the nation.

COMMISSIONERS COURT ADJOURNED AT 12:15 ﬁ.M. TUESDAY, MARCH 17, 1588.
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THE FOREGOING MINUTES in Volume 96 on pages 661 through 764, inclusive had at
a Special Session of Commissioners Court of Williamson County, Texas, having
been read are hereby approved this 24th day of March, 1998.

John C. Doerfler, County Judge

ATTEST: Elaine Bizzell, Clerk County Court & Ex-officio Clerk,
Commissioners Court, Williamson County, Texas

Mﬂém

“ Deputy Clerk
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